

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Text

File #: 001679, Version: 0

001679 ORIGINAL THE CHAIR

Resolution approving funding for the capping of the City landfill located at the southwest corner of East Layton Avenue and South Pennsylvania Avenue. (DPW)

This resolution establishes a project account for the capping of the City landfill located at the southwest corner of East Layton Avenue and South Pennsylvania Avenue.

Whereas, The 2001 budget contains an account in the Department of Public Works budget to undertake environmental projects during the year 2001; and

Whereas, The City of Milwaukee owns a landfill located at the southwest corner of East Layton Avenue and South Pennsylvania Avenue and this landfill must be capped before it can be properly closed; and

Whereas; The Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage Commission is currently constructing modifications to the Lincoln Creek and has excess fill material which would be appropriate to construct a cap at the Layton and Pennsylvania landfill; and

Whereas, It would be in the best interests of the City of Milwaukee and the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District to utilize the available excess fill material to construct the required cap; and

Whereas, The preliminary estimate of the City of Milwaukee's cost for this project is \$30,000; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the Comptroller is authorized and directed to transfer \$30,000, which is available for this purpose to the appropriate capital purpose subaccount.

TRR:ph 3/16/01 layPenn2 res